ARBITRATION SUMMARY AND AWARD LOG

OCB AWARD NUMBER: 0712
	OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:


	24-11-19910225-0309-02-11-T

	GRIEVANT NAME:
	WEHRMAN, MARCIA R.

	UNION:
	1199

	DEPARTMENT:
	MENTAL RETARD.

	ARBITRATOR:


	SILVER, HOWARD

	MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
	THORNTON, ROBERT

	2ND CHAIR:
	

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	

	ARBITRATION DATE:
	10/16/1991

	DECISION DATE:
	1/2/1992

	DECISION:
	DENIED

	CONTRACT SECTIONS:
	
	
	
	

	
	


HOLDING: 

COST:


	SUBJECT:
	ARB SUMMARY #0712


	TO:
	ALL ADVOCATES



	FROM:
	KENNETH COUCH



	AGENCY:
	MENTAL RETARD.

	UNION:
	1199

	ARBITRATOR:
	SILVER, HOWARD

	STATE ADVOCATE:
	THORNTON, ROBERT

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	

	BNA CODES:
	100.011
	Residency

	
	2.01
	Management Rights

	
	118.6484
	Falsification Of Records

	
	54.652
	Contract Interpretation-In General*


AWARD: 0712

The Grievant, a Psychiatric Nurse Supervisor I, was removed for failure to comply with residence requirements.

It is Management's position that the Grievant was properly removed from her position for failing to become a resident of the State of Ohio as required by ORC Section 124.27 and for fraudulently completing various employment forms using an incorrect address. At all times during her employment she had resided in Covington, Kentucky. The Grievant was given ample opportunity (4.5 years) to satisfy the obligation of maintaining residency in Ohio.

The Union contends the Grievant was not removed for just cause. The Union maintains that neither the ORC nor the Ohio Administrative Code defines what constitutes a "resident" and both codes merely address applicants not employees who have already been hired. The Union argues that it has always been the intention for the Grievant to reside with her common-law-husband in the State of Ohio. Because of circumstances beyond the Grievant's control, including the separation of her and her common-law-husband, the Grievant has temporarily taken advantage of a second residence in Kentucky. The Union claims that this bona fide intention satisfies the statutory requirement for residency found within the Ohio Revised Code. The Union asserts that the Grievant should be viewed as having dual residency in Ohio and Kentucky. The Union claims the real reason for removing the Grievant is that she had filed previous grievances.

Arbitrator Silver found that since the contract between the parties makes no specification about requiring Ohio residency, the public employees covered by this contract are subject to State laws pertaining to such a requirement. The residency requirement found within ORC Section 124.27 is applicable to the Grievant prior to and on the date of her removal. When first hired as a temporary employee, it was permissable for her to be a resident of Kentucky. When she was appointed to a full-time permanent employee, she was then required to maintain the residency requirements. The Arbitrator does not find that the residency requirement intended by ORC Section 124.27 applies only to those who have applied for employment with the State of Ohio and not to those who have secured employment. The Arbitrator reads the language of ORC Section 124.27 to mean that legislature of the State of Ohio intends that Ohio Public Employees within the classified service shall be residents ofthe State of Ohio at the time of their appointment or shall become residents of the State of Ohio very shortly after their appointment. Evidence supports that the Grievant was not physically living at her Ohio residence during the period of time in question. The Arbitrator finds that the Grievant was provided with reasonable notice and opportunity to comply with ORC 124.27 as it relates to Ohio residency and the Grievant did not do those things necessary to satisfy the residency requirements contained within this Statute. There is just cause for removal. Grievance is denied.
